

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).20305/2011

(From the judgement and order dated 24/01/2011 in WP No.4968/2010 of The HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT N. DELHI)

ROHIT RAKESH

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

INDIRA GANDHI NATIONAL OPEN UNIV.& ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

Date: 23/07/2012 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE K.S. RADHAKRISHNAN

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DIPAK MISRA

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. S.N. Bhardwaj, Adv.
Mr. Ravi Kumar Tomar, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. A.V. Rangam, Adv.
Mr. Buddy A. Ranganadhan, Adv.
Ms. Richa Bhardwaj, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

The High Court has considered all aspects of the matter. Over and above, the petitioner himself specifically admitted in his admission form in which he has mentioned that he is a diploma holder from National Council for Hotel Management and Catering Technology (NCHMCT) with enrollment No.17050, which was found to be a wrong statement.

Since the petitioner got admission on a wrong statement the High Court has rightly rejected the writ petition filed by the petitioner.

We find no ground to entertain this special leave petition, which is, accordingly, dismissed.

|(NARENDRA PRASAD)
|COURT MASTER

|(RENUKA SADANA)
|COURT MASTER

|
|